Glencoe Park District Community
é; Survey Results

August 19, 2014




Survey Results

Administered by Leisure Vision
Random Sample of 2,000 households
Goal of 300; 441 returned

95% level of confidence and precision rate of
+/- precision rate of 4%




Q1. Households that Have a Need for OUTDOOR
Parks and Recreation Facilities

by percentage of respondents (multiple choices could be made)

Walking and biking trails 82%
Glencoe Beach swimming area 720/:’
Playgrounds [ 57% |

Takiff Community Center 56%

Watts Recreation Ice Center

Tennis courts

Sledding hill at Watts Park 37% i
Park restrooms [ 33% i

Picnic areas i

Baseball fields 27% i

Soccer fields J 26% i

Disc golf course at Watts Park 24% i
Basketball courts J 21% i

Gazebo at Kalk Park ‘19% i
Glencoe Beach boating areas 17% i

Skate park at Takiff Community Cente 9% 1

0% 20% 40% 80% 100%
Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)




Qla. Estimated Number of Households in Glencoe
that Have a Need for Parks and Recreation Facilities

by number of households based on 3,013 households in Glencoe Village

Walking and biking trails 2,468
Glencoe Beach swimming area | J 2,178
Playgrounds | 1, 702
Takiff Community Center 1, 675
Watts Recreation Ice Center 1,510
Tennis courts J 1,190
Sledding hill at Watts Park 1,127
Park restrooms | 1985
Picnic areas 895
Baseball fields 82b
Soccer fields 786
Disc golf course at Watts Park| 723 i
Basketball courts 630 i
Gazebo at Kalk Park 572 i
Glencoe Beach boating areag 512 i

Skate park at Takiff Community Cente 274

0 1,000 2,000
Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)




Q1b. How Respondent Households Rate the Condition of the
Parks and Recreation Facilities in Glencoe Village

by percentage of households that have a need for programs

Glencoe Beach swimming area
Playgrounds

Takiff Community Center
Gazebo at Kalk Park

Glencoe Beach boating areas
Walking and biking trails

Disc golf course at Watts Park
Picnic areas

Watts Recreation Ice Center
Baseball fields

Tennis courts

Soccer fields

Basketball courts

Skate park at Takiff Community Cente
Park restrooms

Sledding hill at Watts Park
0%
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| 13%

55%

| 129 1i

66%
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16% 1
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Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)
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Q2. Parks and Facilities Respondent Households Think Should be
Improved by Glencoe Park District Over the Next Two Years

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their three choices

Walking and biking trails
Watts Recreation Ice Center

Glencoe Beach swimming areas

Park restrooms
Sledding hill at Watts Park
Playgrounds

Tennis courts

Baseball fields

Takiff Community Center

Disc golf course at Watts Park
Soccer fields
Picnic areas

Glencoe Beach Boating areas

Basketball courts
Skate park at Takiff Community Cente

Gazebo at Kalk Park

None chosen

|Most Important E2nd Most Important E33rd Most Important|
Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)




Q3. How Respondent Households Rate the Overall Condition of ALL the
Glencoe Park District Parks and Outdoor Facilities they Have Used

by percentage of respondents who have used parks and facilities

Excellent
32%

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)




Q4. Number of Times Respondent Households Have Used
Facilities During the Past 12 Months

by percentage of households that have a need for programs

lencoe Swimming Beach

akiff Community Center

Watts Ice Rink 12% J/o

TR
atts Recreation Center 10% 3%

Glencoe Boating Beach

Takiff Skate Park 91%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
|1-9 times £J110-24 E125-49 M50+ CINever |

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)




Q5. Have Respondent Households Participated in Recreation Programs
Offered by the Glencoe Park District During the Past 12 Months

by percentage of respondents who have used the facilities in the past 12 months

Yes
43%

No
57%

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)




Q6. Primary Reasons Why Respondent Households Have
Participated in Glencoe Park District Programs or Activities

by percentage of respondents (multiple choices could be made)

Location of the program facilit

Interest in program area

Friends participate in the progra

Times the program is offered

Fees charged for the class

Quality of the program facility] 19%

Other

Quality of instructors i

Dates the program is offered 13%

0% 20% 80% 100%
Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)




Q7. How Respondent Households Rate the Overall
Quality of Programs they Have Participated in

by percentage of respondents who have participated in programs

Excellent
33%

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)




Q8. Households that Have a Need for Parks and Recreation
Facilities

by percentage of respondents (multiple choices could be made)

Walking and biking trails B 85%
Nature trails 71% .
Small neighborhood parks 65% l
Large community parks 64% l
Playgrounds 54% |
Indoor fitness and exercise facilities 52% |
Outdoor ice-skating 47% |
Outdoor tennis courts 43% i
Picnic areas and shelters | 41% ;
Community gardens 39% ;
Dog park 33% |
Water splash pads/Spray ground 30% ! !
Outdoor basketball courts Bl 25% !
Indoor basketball courts Bl 25% |
Soccer fields l 23% |
Baseball fields 21% |
Paddle tennis 1 20% |
Lighted athletic fields 18% 1
Outdoor sand volleyball courtd 17% |
Softball fields 10% | |
Skate park 10% i
Lacrosse field 9% ;
Artificial turf field 9% ;

Football fields 7%
Other 9% ‘

0% 20% 80% 100%
Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)

Indoor volleyball courts 7% i




Q8a. Estimated Number of Households in Glencoe Village
that Have a Need for Parks and Recreation Facilities

by number of households based on 3,013 households in Glencoe Village

Walking and biking trails 2,570
Nature trails 2,130
Small neighborhood parks 1,946
Large community parks 1,934
Playgrounds 1,618 |
Indoor fithess and exercise facilities 1,558
Outdoor ice- skatlng 1,428
Outdoor tennis courts 1 284
Picnic areas and shelters 1, 223
Community gardens I 1,169
Dog park 997
Water splash pads/Spray ground 910
Outdoor basketball courts 750 |
Indoor basketball courts 744 |

Soccer fields NG 696 |
Baseball fields 636 |
Paddle tennis 588 |
Lighted athletic fields 545 1
Outdoor sand volleyball courts 518 1
Softball fields 313 |
Skate park 301w i
Lacrosse field 274 ‘ ;
Artificial turf field 274; ;
Indoor volleyball courts |l 211 ;
Football fields || 205 | ;
Other 274! !

0 500 1,000 1,500 2,000 2,500 3,000
Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)




Q8b. How Well Parks and Recreation Facilities
iIn Glencoe Village Meet the Needs of Households

by percentage of households that have a need for programs

Playgrounds _55% 34%

[ 8%

Large community parks 457_%;Q 31%

[ 8% 3¢

OINGIEI-RGYlale]  53% 32% [ 11%

Walking and biking trails | YL/ 42%

Soccer fields J@—I 34%
Small neighborhood parks 48% 31%

Baseball fields 37% 41% 15% 7%
Outdoor tennis courts 42% 36% [ 16% [B%f

Outdoor sand volleyball courtd 36% 39% 13%
Skate park Y1) 25% 15%
Picnic areas and shelters 36% 34% 23%

VA 7%

10% 1
6%

Outdoor basketball courtd 26% | 44% 18%

[10% ¥}

Softball fields 39% 29% [ 20%

[10% &)

Football fields 36% 32% [ 12% |

20%

Water splash pads/Spray ground 45% | 23% [ 13% [ 12% Wi
Indoor basketball courts| VA7 _ 35% [ 15% ] 9% [NIOEN)

Community gardens | NN/ 25% [ 19% [8% EIW

Nature trails 27% 37% | 22%

9% [

Indoor volleyball courts 38% 25% hAd 13% 21%

Lighted athletic fields 24% 24% [ 12% | 33%

6%]

Lacrosse field [KER 20% | 26% 20% 23%

Indoor fitness and exercise facilitie WA 16% 17%

Paddle tennis ¥4%
Other [ %16%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

100%

H100% Meets Needs[075% Meets Needs C050% Meets Needs [125% Meets Needs E0% Meets Needs

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)




Q8c. Estimated Number of Households in Glencoe Village
Whose Needs for Parksand Recreation Facilities
Are Only Being 50% Met or Less

by number of households based on 3,013 households in Glencoe Village

Indoor fithess and exercise facilities

Nature trails

Community gardens I [ | 404
Picnic areas and shelters [ 1 366
Water splash pads/Spray grounclllll [ | 296 |

Artificial turf field @l ] 230
Outdoor basketball courts| I | 227
Outdoor ice-skating [ ] 218
Lacrosse field Bl ] 188
Playgrounds [1 169
Soccer fields Il[] ] 148
Baseball fields
Outdoor sand volleyball court
Softball fields
Skate park L] 83
Indoor volleyball courts [T ] 79
Football fields lL] 66

500
|50% Meets Needs [25% Meet Needs [10% Meets Needs

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)




Q9. Parks and Recreation Facilities that
Are Most Important to Households

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top three choices

Walking and biking trails
Indoor fitness and exercise facilities N |
Small neighborhood parks [ |
Dog park [
Playgrounds [ T ]18%
Nature trails l T ] 16%
Outdoor tennis courts| ] | 13% |
large neighborhood parksfll_—T1 ] 12% !
Outdoor ice-skating Il | | 11%
Baseball fields Il | 7% w
Community garden ITT_] 6% 1
Soccer fields [l 1] 5% l
Indoor basketball courts Il |
Water splash pads/Spray groundi] ] |
Outdoor basketball courtsfL_1| 4% ;
Paddle tennis BET] 4% !
Picnic areas and sheltersflIT] 4% |

Lighted athletic fields [T] 2%
Football fields [l
Lacrosse field
Outdoor sand volleyball courts[] 1%
Artificial turf field [l 1%
Softball fields [l 1%
Indoor Volleyball courts ] 1%
Skate park I 1%
Other I 6% |
None chosen I 18%

0% 20% 80%

|Most Important E2nd Most Important C13rd Most Important |

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)




Q10. Households that Have a Need for Parks and Recreation
Programs

by percentage of respondents (multiple choices could be made)

Adult fitness and wellness program
Adult general programs

Youth athletic programs

Aquatic programs

Special events

Youth sports leagues
Youth enrichment programs
Camp programs

Environmental education/nature program
Birthday Parties

Youth arts and crafts program
Adult sports leagues

Dance programs

Senior adult programs/trip

Teen programs

Preschool enrichment program
Gymnastics/tumbling programs
Before and after school program
Martial arts programs

Ceramics

Daycare

Other

0% 20% 80% 100%

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)




Q10a. Estimated Number of Households in Glencoe Village
that Have a Need for Parks and Recreation Programs

by number of households based on 3,013 households in Glencoe Village

Adult fitness and wellness program
Adult general programs
Youth athletic programs

Aquatic programs

Special events
Youth sports leagues
Youth enrichment programs
Camp programs

Environmental education/nature program
Birthday Parties

Youth arts and crafts program
Adult sports leagues

Dance programs
Senior adult programs/trips

Teen programs

Preschool enrichment program
Gymnastics/tumbling programs
Before and after school program
Martial arts programs

Ceramics

Daycare

Other

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)




Q10b. How Well Parks and Recreation Programs
In Glencoe Village Meet the Needs of Households

by percentage of households that have a need for programs

Preschool enrichment programs 42% 33% | 15% ByEX
Birthday Parties 51% 24% | 13% [ 8% X
Camp programs 40% 29% | 18% [7% %)
Martial arts programs 42% 22%  BYW 15% 17%
Youth athletic programs 23% 40% | 23% | 8% [
Daycare 35% 27% | 129 LD
Before and after school programg 40% [ 21% ] 23% [ 10% B4
Youth sports leagues 24% 36% | 22% [ 10% [EIZN
Youth enrichment programs 24% 35% | 25% [ 7% I
Special events 27% | 27% | 24% [ 16% W&
Ceramics 37% 13% | 21% | 16% KD
Youth arts and crafts program VA 26% | 25% | 24% 9% |
Dance programs [ 26% | 36% [ 11% [FELG
Adult sports leagues Q) 23% | 21% | 21% [N
Teen programs [EREIA 20% | 29% | 27% 13%
Adult fitness and wellness programJEl@A 13% |  21% | 21% 37%
Environmental education/nature programggg 12% | 34% | 18% 30%
Adult general programs¥% 10%| 39% | 19% [IR
Senior adult programs/trips{3) 8% | 28% | 15% |8 43%
Gymnastics/tumbling programsi@A5%  18% | 18% 53%
Aquatic programs % 14% | 18% 65%

Other [ 8%] 8% [
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

M 100% Meets Needs E175% Meets Needs E150% Meets Needs C125% Meets Needs B0% Meets Needs |

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)




Q10c. Estimated Number of Households in Glencoe Village
Whose Needs for Parksand Recreation Programs
Are Only Being 50% Met or Less

by number of households based on 3,013 households in Glencoe Village

Special events ‘
Youth athletic programs | [ 355
| [ ]352

Teen programs | [ 317

0 2,000
|50% Meets Needs E125% Meet Needs [J0% Meets Needs |

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)




Q11. Parks and Recreation Programs that
Are Most Important to Households

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top three choices

Adult fitness and wellness programS |
Adult general programs |
Youth athletic programs T 18%
Youth sports leagues J-_ 11% ‘
Youth enrichment programs [T ]10% |
Camp programs ] | 9% |
Senior adult programs/tripsiilll [ ] 9% |
Preschool enrichment programs [ [ ] 8% }
Special events |l | 7% | l
Aquatic programs LT 7% l
Environmental education/nature program@lll | 1
Adult sports leagues T[] 6% 1
Dance programs|ll [ | 6% i

Before and after school programJlilll.__ | | 6%
Daycare [ | | 4%
Youth arts and crafts progranflll [ | 4%
Teen programs ll | | 4%
Martial arts programsfil [ | 4%
Gymnastics/tumbling programsfi [ | 3%
Ceramics W[ | 3%
Birthday parties [[] | 2%
Other IH[] 3%
None chosen

0% 20%

|Most Important E2nd Most Important E33rd Most Important |

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)




Q12. Parks and Recreation Programs that Respondent
Households Currently Participated in the Most Often

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top three choices

Youth athletic programs
Youth enrichment programs

| 10%

Aquatic programs l__| 2%
Youth arts and crafts progranfll_] 2%
Martial arts programs [l |
Ceramics L[] 2%
Environmental education/nature program@ll| 1%
Teen programs [[]
Gymnastics/tumbling programs| | 1%
Senior adult programs/trips

0% 10% 30%
|Most Important E12nd Most Important C313rd Most Important |

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)




Q13. Ways Respondent Households Learn About
Glencoe Park District Programs and Activities

by percentage of respondents (multiple choices could be made)

Park District Brochure
Park District website
From friends and neighbor
Newspaper
Park District signage
E-blasts
Materials at Park Districts facilities
School flyers/newsletters
Promotions at Park District 9%
Conversations with Park District staf 8%
Social media (i.e. Facebook/Twitter 7%

Other internet sites

Other

0% 20% 80% 100%

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)




Q14. Ways Respondents Most Prefer to Receive Information
About Glencoe Park District Programs and Activities

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top four choices

Park District Brochure

Park District website

E-blasts

Newspaper

Park District signage

From friends and neighbors

School flyers/newsletters

Social media (i.e. Facebook/Twitter

Materials at Park Districts facilities

Other internet sites
Conversations with Park District staf
Promotions at Park District

Other

None chosen
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

|mMost Prefer E12nd Most Prefer C13rd Most Prefer |

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)




Q15. How Satisfied Respondent Households Are with Aspects of
the Program Registration Process and Website Usage

by percentage of households that have a need for programs

Quality of customer service for program registrati

Assistance for registration for program

Quality of communications with program registratiq

Availability of info programs & services on websi

Ease of online registration proces

Ease of navigation through the websitd

Ease of use for mail-in/fax registratio 28% 48%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m\/ery Satisfied CSatisfied CONeutral CIDissatisfied MVery Dissatisfied |

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)




Q16. Reasons Why Respondent Households Do not Use Glencoe
Park District Parks, Recreation Facilities and Programs More Ofte

by percentage of respondents (multiple choices could be made)

Program or facility not offered 48%
Too busy 26%
Not interested 22%

Participate with friends elsewhere j 21%
Use other park districts | 20%

Program times are not convenien 19%
Facilities do not have the right equipme 17:%
Lack of quality programs 15%
Fees are too high 14%3

Use services of other agencieq 9% i
Facility operating hours not convenie 8% l
Classes full |l 6% i

Lack of adequate parking|iiill| 4% i
Registration for programs is difficul il 3% i
Facilities are not well-maintainedfilll 3% i
Parks and fields not WeII—maintaine 3% l
Poor Customer service by staffill 2% i

Lack of transportationf]] 1% |

Other 15°/d
0% 20%

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)




Q17. Respondent Level of Support for Glencoe Park District to
Improve the Parks and Recreation System

by percentage of households that have a need for programs

Preserve open space and natural area

Develop new multi-purpose trails & connect existing tra|

Upgrade park playgrounds & active area

Upgrade Park District athletic fieldd

Develop a dog park

Upgrade tennis courts

Add outdoor fitness equipmen

Upgrade maintenance facility

Develop additional basketball courts

Develop new skate board trail

Other B 10%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
M \/ery Supportive Somewhat Supportive CINot Sure EENot Supportive |

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)




Q18. Actions to Improve the Parks and Recreation System
Respondents Are the Most Willing to Fund

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top three choices

Preserve open space and natural area

Develop new multi-purpose trails/connect existin

Upgrade park playgrounds and active are

Develop a dog park

Upgrade Park District athletic field

Upgrade tennis courts

Add outdoor fithess equipmen

Upgrade maintenance facility

Develop additional basketball court
Develop new skate board trail

Other

None

0%
|Most Willing E2nd Most Willing E3rd Most Willing

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)




Q19. Respondent Level of Support for the Glencoe Park
District to Improve the Recreation Centers

by percentage of households that have a need for programs

Add an indoor fitness/exercise
room to Takiff Community Center

Enhance amenities at Glencoe Beac

Upgrade Watts Recreation Ice Cente

Develop additional parking at the
Takiff Community Center

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

|Very Supportive CSomewhat Supportive CINot Sure EINot Supportive |

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)




Q20. How Respondent Households Rate the Overall Value their
Household Receive from the Glencoe Park District

by percentage of respondents (Without don’t know)

Very Satisfied
37%

Very Dissatisfied

Somewhat Satisfied 3%

33%

Somewhat Dissatisfied
8%

Neutral
20%

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)




Q21. Demographics: Ages of People in Household

by percentage of respondents

Ages 15-19 Ages 10-14
9% 9%
Ages 20-24
6%
Ages 25-34
3%

Under age 5
Ages 35-44 6%

Ages 65+
13%

Ages 45-54
19%
Ages 55-64
16%

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)




Q22. Demographics: Respondent Age

by percentage of respondents

451054 35 to 44
2L 18%

Under 35

4%

55 to 64
26%

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)




Q23. Demographics: Respondent Gender

by percentage of respondents

Male
48%

Female
52%

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)




Q25. Demographics: Years Lived in Glencoe

by percentage of respondents

Under 5
22%

15to0 24
25%

2510 34
17%

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute for Glencoe Park District (July 2014)




Mission and Vision

e Enriching lives and creating memorable
experiences by providing exceptional services,
parks, programs, and facilities

e We are committed to become the most
innovative, customer driven, and fiscally
responsible park district for current and future

EREEI S




Values

Team Oriented: We are empowered staff, communicating
effectively in a collaborative and fun working environment.

Integrity: We are trustworthy, demonstrate strong moral
values and do what we say we are going to do

Safety: We will work toward reducing or eliminating risk
from injury or harm and create a safe environment for our
customers and staff

Innovative: We will continuously find better ways of doing
things

Responsiveness: We will follow through and respond in a
timely manner to our internal and external customers




Next Steps

e Alternative Strategy meeting with the
Consulting Team scheduled for September 2




